
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Thursday, 28 April 2016 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Grace Murrell Suite, Riviera International 
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Cunningham 

Councillor Darling (S) 

Councillor Manning 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 



(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 11 April 2016. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Appeal Decisions  
 To note the outcomes of appeals. 

 
6.   Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton CN/2015/0081/CON 

& CN/2015/0100/CON (1 combined report) 
(Pages 7 - 22) 

 Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for 
P/2011/1020 (Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from 
Council Offices to hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities.  
External alterations, entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement 
of glass conservatory.  Demolition of squash courts.  Improvements 
to existing car parking area and new car parking to rear service 
area). 
 



(3) 

Discharge of condition re (P/2011/1021) Change of use of Oldway 
Mansion and Rotunda from Council offices to hotel with ancillary 
conference and spa facilities Condition 4 - Phasing Programme 
Condition 5 - CMP, Detailed Programme Conditions Survey and 
Structural Survey Condition 7 (Mechanical and Electrical and Civil 
Structural Strategy Condition 8 - Lighting Strategy   Condition 9 - 
Flues and Extracts. 
 

7.   177 Roselands Drive, Paignton,TQ4 7RN (P/2016/0140/HA) (Pages 23 - 26) 
 Extension to garage with a tiled pitched roof and conservatory. 

 
8.   6 Quantocks Road, Torquay, TQ2 6UH (P/2016/0125/HA) (Pages 27 - 31) 
 Single storey extension, entrance porch & integral garage. 

 
9.   63 Babbacombe Downs Road, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 

3LP (P/2016/0277/MOA) 
(Pages 32 - 46) 

 Demolition of existing building.  Formation of 14 Apartments with 
parking and 2 restaurants/cafe (A1, A3, A4 and A5 use categories). 
 

10.   Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay,TQ2 5EY 
(P/2016/0384/PA) 

(Pages 47 - 54) 

 Change of use of land for the temporary erection and operation of a 
50m observation wheel and associated ancillary development until 
31 October 2016. 
 

11.   28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 7EA (P/2016/0385/HA) (Pages 55 - 58) 
 Side Extension (Re Submission of P/2016/0093). 

 
12.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

13.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 4 May 2016.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

11 April 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Cunningham, Manning, Morey, Robson, Stringer, Winfield and Tolchard 

 

 

 
98. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Darling. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillor Tolchard instead of Councillor Barnby. 
 

99. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
14 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

100. Former Wall Park Holiday Centre, Wall Park Road, Brixham 
(P/2015/0057/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the partial revision of the layout 
approved under P/2013/0785 to replace 10 dwellings with 18 dwellings and 
change an open market dwelling to affordable housing, together with landscaping, 
parking and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting James Durant addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to  
 

(i) satisfactory resolution of issues relating to landscaping, highways 
and drainage, and a variation of the Section 106 Agreement; and 

 
(ii) determination of conditions which relate to archaeology, construction, 

tree/hedgerow protection and landscaping, contaminated land, 
drainage, materials and building details, ecology, transport plan, 
cycle and bin storage, parking, secured by design and lighting being 
delegated to the Chief Executive.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 April 2016 
 

 

 
101. Land West Of Brixham Road, Paignton (P/2015/1126/MRM)  

 
The Committee considered an application for appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale in relation to 216 dwellings and associated development. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment and 
insufficient car parking. 
 

102. Torquay Academy, Cricketfield Road, Torquay (P/2016/0056/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a new multi use hall, dining area 
extension and refurbishment of existing drama space to provide additional 
classrooms. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 

(i) the receipt of surface water attenuation design to the satisfaction of 
the Council's Drainage Department; and  

 
(ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
103. Land Off Newton Road And Riviera Way, Torquay (P/2016/0078/MPA)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of a new railway 
station to include the following: 
 
Two single sided station platforms, provision of a footbridge between platforms, 
elevated walkway and access ramps, car park facility for 28 car parking spaces 
(as amended)(including four reduced mobility parking spaces), motorcycle parking 
and 12 cycle spaces, extended footpath along Riviera Way, lighting and CCTV, 
and platform furniture to include shelter and signage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Barry Dunnage and Darren Cowell addressed the Committee against 
the application and David Whiteway addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
 
 

Page 5



Development Management Committee   Monday, 11 April 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Conditionally approved, subject to the receipt of satisfactory revised plans before 
the next meeting of the Development Management Committee to remove the car 
parking provision or the application be refused on the grounds that the car park 
proposed as part of the scheme would cause an unacceptable loss of trees and 
other natural features of significant landscape value contrary to policy C4 of the 
Local Plan, would undermine the value of the Urban Landscape Protection Area 
contrary to policy C5 of the Local Plan and would have a detrimental effect on the 
amenity of local residents by way of increased traffic and noise. 
 
In the event of submission of satisfactory amended plans, approval is subject to: 
 

i) completion of a Habitats Regulations Assessment that concludes no 
likely significant effect; and 

 
ii) the submission of surface water attenuation design  details, including 

maintenance, to the satisfaction of the Council’s Drainage 
Department in consultation with Network Rail, and the Environment 
Agency’s response in relation to the ‘mained’ river and adjacent 
culvert.   

 
(Note:  The Vice-Chairman, Councillor Morey, chaired the meeting for this item 
only.) 
 

104. 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (P/2016/0139/VC)  
 
The Committee considered an application for variation of condition P1 pursuant to 
P/2015/0897:  Amendments to elevational treatment comprising replacement of 
hipped roofs to semi detached dwellings with gabled roofs and changes to 
fenestration facing Museum Road.  Changes to approved scheme to construct 9 
two storey dwellings with 9 car parking spaces and partial demolition of stone 
boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Condition 1 be varied to allow the inclusion of revised plans which show the 
changes to the design of the Museum Road elevation. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



Application Number 
 
CN/2015/0081 & 
CN/2015/0100 

Site Address 
 
Oldway Mansion 
Torquay Road 
Paignton 
Devon 
TQ3 2TY 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Preston 

   
Description 
Discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for P/2011/1020 (Change 
of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from Council Offices to hotel with 
ancillary conference and spa facilities. External alterations, entrance foyer and 
refurbishment/reinstatement of glass conservatory. Demolition of squash courts. 
Improvements to existing car parking area and new car parking to rear service 
area) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
Applications to discharge of a range of pre-commencement and other conditions 
in relation to the planning and listed building applications to change the use of 
Oldway Mansion, the Rotunda and Stables to provide a Hotel and Spa were 
considered by DMC at  meetings on the 9th February and 4th March 2016.  
 
Of particular significance were conditions relating to phasing which link the 
implementation of the enabling development (the 101 dwellings) to the 
restoration works to the listed b
[...]

several discussions/meetings with the applicants, and progress is being made 
towards identifying a way forward.   
 
The results of the updated IVA should be available within the next 2-3 weeks. It 
has taken longer than anticipated as it is a complex matter and the IVA assessor 
required further more detailed information than that initially provided.  An up to 
date position on progress with the IVA will be available from officers at the 
meeting on 9th May. 
 
Once available, the financial appraisal should be reviewed by Historic England’s 
Enabling team.  
 
Their involvement is also important in terms of exploring concerns about how the 
implications of the extended time frame for delivery can be mitigated and what 
means are available in terms of ensuring delivery of the restored listed buildings.   
 
In view of this, Members are requested to allow a period of a further 2 months for 
both the IVA to be completed and for Historic England’s Enabling team to review 
that Report. An Interim Report on the updated IVA can be made available to 
Members in advance of the HE Enabling team review if required.   
 
Recommendation 
A further 2 months be allowed for completion of the IVA and for review of the 
outcome of this with Historic England’s Enabling Team.  
 
  

Page 8



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
Executive Summary from report to DMC on 9th March 2016 
 
Applications to discharge of a range of pre-commencement and other conditions 
in relation to the planning and listed building applications to change the use of 
Oldway Mansion, the Rotunda and Stables to provide a Hotel and Spa were 
considered by DMC at its meeting of the 9th February. 
 
Of particular significance were conditions relating to phasing which link the 
implementation of the enabling development (the 101 dwellings) to the 
restoration works to the listed buildings and grounds and secure an enforceable 
timeframe for delivery of these restoration works.  
 
These are No’s 3 and 4 related to P/2011/1020/PA a
[...]
 original IVA should be used 
to carry out the reappraisal. However, due to holiday arrangements it has not 

Page 10



been possible to carry this out in the time frame Members requested. A meeting 
has been set up for the 9th March to establish terms of reference and to take this 
forward. It will also enable the claims of increased investment to be properly 
analysed.       
 
In view of this, Members are requested to allow a period of a further 2 months for 
this assessment to be carried out and for further discussion regarding the options 
around securing delivery of this project.  
 
Recommendation 
A further 2 months be allowed for a reappraisal of the IVA  to be carried out and 
for further discussion regarding the options around securing delivery of this 
project.  
 
 

  

Page 11



APPENDIX 2  ORIGINAL REPORT TO DMC ON 9TH FEBRUARY 2016  
 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
These applications were submitted on the 18th August should have been 
determined by the 14th October. The delay is due to ongoing negotiations.  
 
Site Details 
Oldway Mansion is a Grade II* listed building formerly used as Council offices. 
The Rotunda and Stables are Grade II listed and in an extremely poor state of 
repair. All are currently vacant. They are set within a Grade II entry in the 
Register of Parks and Gardens. The site has the benefit of a series of related 
planning and listed building consents designed to achieve restoration of the 
buildings and grounds for hotel purposes.     
 
Detailed Proposals 
These are applications to discharge various conditions in relation to the planning 
and listed building consents for the change of use of Oldway Mansion and the 
Rotunda from Council Offices to a Hotel with ancillary conference and spa 
facilities. 
 
CN/2015/0081 relates to the discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 
14 pursuant to P/2011/1020/PA 
 
CN/2015/0100 relates to the discharge of conditions 4 5 7 8 and 9 pursuant to 
P/2011/1021/LB.  
 
Conditions 3 and 4 in relation to P/2011/1020 and condition 4 in relation to 
P/2011/1021 are of particular significance in terms of delivery of the project.  
 
The remaining conditions are of a more technical nature and information 
sufficient to satisfy these has been submitted. These could be discharged under 
delegated powers as they do not go to the heart of the permission. The 
development could not however proceed unless all relevant pre commencement 
conditions are formally discharged.  
 
Summary Of Consultation Responses 
Historic England has been consulted and a response is awaited. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
None. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
A scheme to deliver a Hotel and Spa in the Mansion, Rotunda and Stables 
funded by residential development within the grounds was approved by DMC in 
April 2012. The planning permissions were issued on the 24th August 2012.   

Page 12



 
 
Planning and Listed building applications to achieve this are:  
 
P/2011/1020: Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda to hotel with 
ancillary conference and spa facilities. Approved: 24.08.12.  
P/2011/1021: Listed building consent in relation to the above. Approved by 
Secretary of State: 10.10.12. 
P/2012/1011: Change of use and restoration of Stables to hotel use: Approved 
24.10.12 
P/2012/1012: Listed building consent in relation to the above. Approved by 
Secretary of State: 11.12.12. 
P/2011/0925: Development within the grounds of Oldway Mansion to provide 46 
3 and 4 bed houses, new 4 rink bowling centre, reconfiguration of 6 tennis courts, 
new public car parking, restoration of historic gardens and landscape, 
construction of 55 sheltered units. Approved 12.09.12   
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
The key issue is whether the information submitted to discharge conditions 3 and 
4 of permission P/2011/1020/PA and condition 4 of permission P/2011/1021/LB 
which relates to the submission of a revised outline delivery programme (ODP) 
for the project as a wh
[...]
omfort regarding delivery. It is however unlikely to produce a 
change in the outcome. 
 

 Refuse the application for reasons relating to uncertainty about delivery of 

Page 21



the project. However due to the timing of these submissions the 
applications for planning permission and listed building consent would 
become time expired unless the matter was subsequently approved on 
appeal. This has ramifications for the project as a whole.    

 
8.  Recommendation 
 
Officers advise that the information submitted to discharge Conditions 3 and 4 
pursuant to P/2011/1020 and condition 4 pursuant to P/2011/1021 in the form of 
a revised ODP should be refused because it fails to ensure that the scheme is 
delivered in its entirety in an appropriate manner and in a time frame that will 
secure the future of the listed buildings on the site and it fails to ensure that the 
Mansion, Rotunda, Stables and Banqueting Hall are restored in line with agreed 
details and their future secured as part of the hotel complex in line with policies 
HE1 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 22



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0140 

Site Address 
 
177 Roselands Drive 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RN 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Gary Crawford 

 
Ward 
 
Goodrington With Roselands 

   
Description 
 
Extension to garage with a tiled pitched roof and conservatory. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The proposal is for a wrap-around single storey pitched roof extension to the rear 
of the existing garage and extending along the rear elevation. The pitched roof 
would extend over the existing flat roofed garage to form a dual pitched roof. 
 
The proposed extension would increase the size of the garage and provide a 
conservatory at the rear of the property.   
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without any 
overriding detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the 
character or appearance of the locality.  Consequently 
[...]
, 

Page 25



and is smaller in terms of its depth and height than the previously approved 
scheme (P/2008/1045) which was not implemented. Whilst the proposed pitched 
roof over the garage would alter the character and appearance of the host 
property, given the existing pitched roof form of the host property and, the 
existing pitched roofed side extension at No.180 Roselands Drive and existing 
pitched roofed garage at No.184 Roselands Drive, it is deemed that the proposal 
would not result in any significantly adverse impacts on the character and 
appearance of the existing property or streetscene. 
 
3. Flood risk 
As the application site is located within a Critical Drainage Area, a condition 
should be included with any planning permission which states that any surface 
water discharge rate from the site to the combined sewer must be limited to 
Greenfield run off rate for the 1 in 10 year storm event with attenuation designed 
so as there is no risk of flooding to properties or increased risk of flooding to 
adjacent land for the critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate 
change. Furthermore, in order to comply with the requirements of the Critical 
Drainage Area, the development must not result in any increased risk of flooding 
to properties or land adjacent to his development for the critical 1in 100 year 
storm event plus 30% for climate change. 
 
Conclusions 
In conclusion, the proposed development would not unacceptably harm the 
appearance and character of the area or have an unacceptably adverse effect on 
the amenity of nearby occupiers, therefore the proposed development is 
considered to be appropriate for planning approval, having regard to all national 
and local planning policies and all other relevant material considerations. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 26



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0125 

Site Address 
 
6 Quantocks Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 6UH 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

[...]
evation of the development hereby approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy of the neighbouring property, in accordance 
with Policies DE3 and DE5 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE5 - Domestic extensions 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 31



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0277 

Site Address 
 
63 Babbacombe Downs Road 
St Marychurch 
Torquay 
TQ1 3LP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
 
Demolition of existing building.  Formation of 14 Apartments with parking and 2 
restaurants/cafe (A1, A3, A4 and A5 use categories) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site is a prominent corner plot off Babbacombe Downs Road at the 
southeastern end of Babbacombe Downs, close to the Babbacombe Theatre and 
near to the junction with Beach Road.  The site currently holds a heavily 
extended Victorian Villa, which has three storeys with stucco/rendered walls 
under a flat roof.  The site is in the Babbacombe Downs Conservation Area and 
is also located in a Core Tourism Investment Area, as identified within the Local 
Plan. 
 
The application is to demolish the existing building and replace it with a four-
storey render and glass building, which will provide 14 apartments and two 
commercial units.  17 car parking spaces will be provided within an underground 
parking area served off a new access and there will be 3 visitor parking spaces in 
front of the building served off the existing corner access point. 
 
To meet key Local Plan policy requirements the proposal must respond to 
tourism policies TO1 (Tourism, events and culture) and TO2 (Change of use of 
tourism accommodation and facilities) of the Local Plan, which principally outline 
support for development that improves and provides new tourism facilities with a 
focus on Core Tourism Investment Areas.  
 
The proposal must also prove that it sits comfortably 
[...]
s and Affordable Housing: Priorities and Delivery" and the 
associated "Update 3 Paper", which seek to secure the delivery of physical, 
social and community infrastructure directly related to the development and 
necessary to make it acceptable in spatial planning terms. In the absence of 
secured contributions in line with the adopted policy the proposal is therefore 
contrary to Policy SS7 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and guidance 
outlined within paragraphs 203 and 204 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
Relevant Policies 
TO1 - Tourism, events and culture 
TO2 - Change of use of tourism accommodation 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 
HE1 - Listed Buildings 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
SS7 - Infrastructure, phasing and employment 

Page 46



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0384 

Site Address 
 
Land At  
Princess Gardens 
Off Torbay Road 
Torquay 
TQ2 5EY 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Tormohun 

   
Description 
 
Change of use of land for the temporary erection and operation of a 50m 
observation wheel and associated ancillary development until 31 October 2016 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This is the fifth application for temporary consent for the erection of a 50m 
observation wheel with ticket office and ancillary coffee and crepe unit on land 
within Princess Gardens immediately adjacent to the Pavilion.  
 
The former is a Grade II entry on the Register of Historic Parks and Gardens. 
The latter is a Grade II listed building.  
 
The applicant wishes to commence work in time to have the Wheel in place for 
the Spring Bank holiday and proposes to remove it by the 31st October 2016. 
 
The original report to Committee, in August 2012 confirmed that a permanent 
permission for an Observation Wheel in this location would not be considered 
acceptable due to the impact on the Pavilion, which is a Grade II listed building
[...]
 details. 
 
Reason: In order to protect the structural integrity of the site, in accordance with 
Policies HE2 and SS10 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030.   
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 54



Application Number 
 
P/2016/0385 

Site Address 
 
28 Shiphay Avenue 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 7EA 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Shiphay With The Willows 

   
Description 
 
Side Extension (Re Submission of P/2016/0093) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site contains a detached gable fronted bungalow which stands on the south 
side of Shiphay Avenue. The property has a small flat roofed dormer window in 
the front elevation and a larger one to the rear. It also has a flat roofed garage 
attached to the side of the property which is set back approximately 7 metres 
from the front of the gable. 
 
The proposal is a revision to scheme which was recently approved by Members  
to form a flat roofed extension projecting out from the front of the existing garage 
and to convert the combined structures into additional ancillary living 
accommodation. The previous scheme came forward of the garage by 3.9 
metres whereas this revision brings the extension forward by 7 metres in line with 
the front gable.  
 
The revised proposal is considered to maintain the domestic character and 
appearance of the bungalow and will result in a building which will sit comfortably 
within the general scale of properties in the locality.  There would be no 
discernible impact upon neighbour amenity. The proposal will result in the loss of 
onsite parking but ample provision will remain within the frontage of the property. 
 
The application is included on the agenda as it has been submitted by one of the 
Council's Building Control Officers.   
 
Recommendation 
Approval 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The 8 week determination date expires on 2nd June 2016 
 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 11



Site Details 
Detached dormer bungalow set within a residential street th
[...]
omply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the 
critical 1 in 100 year storm event plus 30% for climate change unless an 
alternative means of surface water drainage is submitted to and agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. 
 
Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, 
and in order to accord with Policy ER1 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012- 2030 and 
paragraph 103 of the NPPF. 
 

Page 57



02. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development)(England) Order 2015 (or any order revoking or 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or other 
openings, other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be constructed 
with the side (east) elevation of the development hereby approved. 
 
Reason: In the interests of privacy of the neighbouring property, in accordance 
with Policies DE3 and DE5 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 
 
Informative(s) 
01. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 
Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with 
the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Relevant Policies 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE5 - Domestic extensions 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton CN/2015/0081/CON & CN/2015/0100/CON (1 combined report)
	7 177 Roselands Drive, Paignton,TQ4 7RN (P/2016/0140/HA)
	8 6 Quantocks Road, Torquay, TQ2 6UH (P/2016/0125/HA)
	9 63 Babbacombe Downs Road, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 3LP (P/2016/0277/MOA)
	10 Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay,TQ2 5EY (P/2016/0384/PA)
	11 28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 7EA (P/2016/0385/HA)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

9 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Manning, Morey, Robson, Stringer and 
Winfield 

 

 

 
105. Minutes  

 
Subject to the following amendments the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 11 April 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

(i) Minute 103 - Land off Newton Road and Riviera Way, Torquay 
(P/2016/0078/MPA) - that drafting of conditions be delegated to the 
Chief Executive; and 

 

(ii) Minute 104 - 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (P/2016/0139/VC) 
– approval subject to a deed of variation to link this proposal to the 
original 106 Section Agreement for this development. 

 
106. Urgent Items  

 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 107, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

107. Land off Newton Road and Riviera Way, Torquay (P/2016/0078/MPA)  
 
The Team Leader Development Management advised that further to the previous 
meeting of the Development Management Committee an extension of time was 
required for the submission of plans to remove the car parking provision. 
 
Resolved 

 
That an extension of two months be granted to allow for the submission of 
satisfactory revised plans.  
 

 
 

x-apple-data-detectors://embedded-result/345


Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

 

108. Oldway Mansion, Torquay Road, Paignton CN/2015/0081/CON & 
CN/2015/0100/CON (1 combined report)  
 
The Committee considered an application for  
 

a) discharge of conditions 3, 4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13 and 14 for P/2011/1020 
(Change of use of Oldway Mansion and Rotunda from Council Offices to 
hotel with ancillary conference and spa facilities.  External alterations, 
entrance foyer and refurbishment/reinstatement of glass conservatory.  
Demolition of squash courts.  Improvements to existing car parking area 
and new car parking to rear service area) and 

 
b) discharge of condition re (P/2011/1021) Change of use of Oldway Mansion 

and Rotunda from Council offices to hotel with ancillary conference and spa 
facilities Condition 4 - Phasing Programme Condition 5 - CMP, Detailed 
Programme Conditions Survey and Structural Survey Condition 7 
(Mechanical and Electrical and Civil Structural Strategy Condition 8 - 
Lighting Strategy   Condition 9 - Flues and Extracts. 

 
Resolved: 
 
A further two months be allowed for completion of the Independent Viability 
Assessment and for review of the outcome of this with Historic England's Enabling 
Team. 
 

109. 177 Roselands Drive, Paignton,TQ4 7RN (P/2016/0140/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to garage with a tiled 
pitched roof and conservatory. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit including visiting neighbouring properties and written 
representations were circulated to members.  At the meeting Steve Harper 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with a condition requiring submission of satisfactory details in respect of 
surface water discharge. 
 

110. 6 Quantocks Road, Torquay, TQ2 6UH (P/2016/0125/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension, entrance 
porch and integral garage. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Phil Read addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 9 May 2016 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

111. 63 Babbacombe Downs Road, St Marychurch, Torquay, TQ1 3LP 
(P/2016/0277/MOA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of existing building and 
formation of 14 Apartments with parking and two restaurants/cafe (A1, A3, A4 and 
A5 use categories). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Rodney Howes addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

112. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay,TQ2 5EY 
(P/2016/0384/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel and associated 
ancillary development until 31 October 2016. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Temporary consent be granted until 31 October 2016 with the conditions set out in 
the submitted report and an informative advising the applicant that the Committee 
requested an alternative location be found for siting of the wheel in future years. 
 

113. 28 Shiphay Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 7EA (P/2016/0385/HA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a side extension (Re Submission of 
P/2016/0093). 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

x-apple-data-detectors://embedded-result/2319

